income Total

At 1 January 2022 292,396 86,533 378,929

Other comprehensive income after tax (278,054) (58,265) (336,319)

Other comprehensive income in the previous period and transferred

 to retained earnings in the current period – 8,200 8,200

At 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2023 14,342 36,468 50,810

Other comprehensive income after tax 320,004 3,000 323,004

Other comprehensive income in the previous period and transferred

 to retained earnings in the current period – (2,853) (2,853)

At 30 June 2023 334,346 36,615 370,961

Harbin Bank Co., Ltd.
  Interim Report 2023 143

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2023

(Amount in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

34. COMPONENTS OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Continued)

Transactions of other comprehensive income attributed to equity holders of the Bank in the condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive income:

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2023

Amount

before tax Income tax

Amount

after tax

Items that will not be reclassified to

 profit or loss

Changes in fair value of equity instruments

 designated at fair value through other

 comprehensive income 3,049 (49) 3,000

Items that may be reclassified to

 profit or loss in subsequent years

Changes in fair value of debt instruments measured

 at fair value through other comprehensive income 510,773 (127,693) 383,080

Allowance for impairment losses on debt

 instruments at fair value through other

 comprehensive income (93,727) 23,432 (70,295)

Other comprehensive income in the previous

 period and transferred to profit or loss in the

 current period 9,626 (2,407) 7,219

Total 429,721 (106,717) 323,004

Harbin Bank Co., Ltd.
Interim Report 2023144

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2023

(Amount in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

34. COMPONENTS OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Continued)

Transactions of other comprehensive income attributed to equity holders of the Bank in the condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive income: (Continued)

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2022

Amount

before tax Income tax

Amount

after tax

Items that will not be reclassified to

 profit or loss

Changes in fair value of equity instruments

 designated at fair value through other

 comprehensive income (13,179) 3,295 (9,884)

Items that may be reclassified to profit

 or loss in subsequent years

Changes in fair value of debt instruments measured

 at fair value through other comprehensive income (94,859) 23,715 (71,144)

Allowance for impairment losses on debt

 instruments at fair value through other

 comprehensive income 22,727 (5,682) 17,045

Other comprehensive income in the previous

 period and transferred to profit or loss in the

 current period (116,362) 29,090 (87,272)

Total (201,673) 50,418 (151,255)

Harbin Bank Co., Ltd.
  Interim Report 2023 145

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2023

(Amount in thousands of RMB, unless otherwise stated)

35. SURPLUS RESERVES

Statutory

surplus reserves

Discretionary

surplus reserves Total

At 1 January 2022 3,877,041 26,186 3,903,227

Appropriation during the year 16,846 – 16,846

At 31 December 2022, 1 January 2023

 and 30 June 2023 3,893,887 26,186 3,920,073

Under the Company Law of the People’s Republic of China, the Bank is required to appropriate 10% of its net profit

to the statutory surplus reserve. The appropriation to the statutory surplus reserve may cease when the balance of

such reserve has reached 50% of the share capital. Subject to the approval of the shareholders, the statutory surplus

reserve can be used for replenishing the accumulated losses or increasing the Bank’s share capital. The statutory

surplus reserve amount used to increase the share capital is limited to a level where the balance of the statutory

surplus reserve after such capitalisation is not less than 25% of the share capital.